However, in the Notes to the Accounts the following is divulged;

Notes 27.1 Discount rates

The following discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net
market values:

  2012  2011

 30 year discount rate 10.00%  12.20%

50 year discount rate 10.60%  12.40%

The discount rate, which is real and pre-tax, is based on the Commission's
weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The WA Treasury Corporation
provided an update of the Commission's WACC as at 30 June 2012. [Forest
Products Commission]

While the FPC does not provide a weighting between the 30 and 50 year rate, based
on the sensitivity analysis shown for the 2011 result, a reduction in the discount
factor of this magnitude should produce a significant increase in the reported values
of the biological assets.

Notes 27.2 Sensitivity analysis

The value of Biological assets is dependent on assumptions underpinning the
Commission's growth models and cash flow assumptions. Discount rates have
been adjusted to take account of significant risk factors not adjusted directly
through the rough cash flows.

The following sensitivity analysis has been provided to assist in the
assessment of the impact of variances in these assumptions.

   2012  2011

Discount rate: + 300 bpts Total Biological assets at valuation (59,447)(52,382)

 > - 300 bpts Total Biological assets at valuation   92,082  78,400

Future Prices +3% Total Biological assets at valuation  23,438  11,367

Future Prices  -3% Total Biological assets at valuation  (23,438)  (11,301)

[Forest Products Commission]

The following is my assessment of what would have been the effect of just the
change in discount factors.

Forest assets - opening value  329,277

200 point reduction based on 2011  52,000

Adjusted value  381,277

% Change 15.8%

  Closing value  333,065

Less capitalization  6,008

Adjusted value  327,057

  Movement due to impairment/fair value  54,220

% Change beginning value 16.5%

Effectively before adding in capitalisation of new investments and accounting for the
reduction in the valuation, either due to lower expected forestry yields or prices, the
forest assets should have had a value in excess of $380m.

As the FPC shows a 2012 adjusted value in the accounts of $327,057m, then using
my calculations (acknowledging that you can only be 100% accurate by having access